

Procurement Summary

Date Submitted: 22-May-19
Submitted by: Amanda Lam
Contract Number: CSA-2019-036
Value of Contract: \$ 2,432,015.00
Period of Performance: 365 days from NTP
Supplier Name: A1 Contracting, LLC
General Description: Earney Road Improvements
Source of Funds: SPLOST

Proposed Contract Type

	Standard Professional Services Agreement
X	Standard Construction Services Agreement
	PSA with Exceptions Approved by Counsel
	Supplier Agreement Approved by Counsel
	Standard Purchase Order
	Other - See Below

Formal Advertised Procurement:

Yes	No	N/A
-----	----	-----

Debarred/Suspended (EPL):

Yes	No	N/A
-----	----	-----

Screen Print in File:

Yes	No	N/A
-----	----	-----

E-Verify Required/Obtained:

Yes	No	N/A
-----	----	-----

Emergency Procurement:

Yes	No
-----	----

Number of Bidders Contacted / Number of Bids Received: 22 | 7

Supplier Selection Based on:

	Only One Bidder
	Single/Sole Source
X	Lowest Evaluated Bidder
	Highest Proposal Scoring
	Other*

Weight	Evaluation Criteria
100%	Price

Cherokee County Based Preference Results:
(>\$25K, IFB Only, Ref. Ordinance 2-5-3.01)

X	Cherokee County Vendor Selected
	No <u>County</u> Vendor participation or bid/proposal non-responsive or not-responsible*
	CC Vendor not within 5% of Low Bid (for consideration)
	CC Vendor Total Evaluated Score Inadequate (for consideration)
	CC Vendor Not Low Bid, or No Preference Per Grant or >\$100K Construction (GA Law)

* if CC bid/proposal was non-responsive or not responsible explanation provided in "Other Notes" below.

Summary of Analysis / Scoring

Total Score	Price	Bidder	Bidder's Place of Business
97.30	\$ 2,497,074.32	Bartow Paving Company	Cartersville, Georgia
100.00	\$ 2,432,015.00	A1 Contracting, LLC	Canton, Georgia
74.70	\$ 3,047,186.76	Vertical Earth	Cumming, Georgia
54.40	\$ 3,540,705.21	Precision 2000, Inc.	Atlanta, Georgia
66.60	\$ 3,243,323.99	Baldwin Paving Company	Marietta, Georgia
52.40	\$ 3,589,152.52	C.W. Matthews Contracting	Marietta, Georgia
37.30	\$ 3,956,166.25	CMES, Inc.	Lilburn, Georgia

Fair Price Determination:

Method	Price Analysis Type
X	Adequate Price Competition (Lowest Evaluated Bidder)
	Market Analysis or Market Pricing
	Cost Analysis
	State Contract Pricing
	Other, see price analysis below

Price Evaluation: Pricing was determined to be fair and reasonable based on adequate price competition.

Savings over high: \$1,524,151.25; Savings over average \$754,502.72

Not Low Bid:
(If Applicable)

Other Notes:

CHEROKEE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RFB/RFP No.: 2019-036
 RFB/RFP NAME: Earney Road Improvements
 BID DUE DATE/TIME: May 16, 2019 at 10:00 AM

Proposals Received (no particular order)

<u>NAME</u>	<u>CITY/STATE</u>	<u>Required Forms*</u>	<u>Verified Cost</u>
Bartow Paving Company	Cartersville, Georgia	Y	\$ 2,497,074.32
A1 Contracting, LLC	Canton, Georgia	Y	\$ 2,432,015.00
Vertical Earth	Cumming, Georgia	Y	\$ 3,047,186.76
Precision 2000, Inc.	Atlanta, Georgia	Y	\$ 3,540,705.21
Baldwin Paving Company	Marietta, Georgia	Y	\$ 3,243,323.99
C.W. Matthews Contracting	Marietta, Georgia	Y	\$ 3,589,152.52
CMES, Inc.	Lilburn, Georgia	Y	\$ 3,956,166.25

Required Forms:

<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	App A - Info/Add Form	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	App F - Sus/Debar Form
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	App B - Non-Coll Affidavit	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	App G - Contractor License Cert.
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	App C - E-Verify Affidavit	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	App H - Performance Bond
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	App D - References	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	App I - Bid Bond
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	App E - Contract Acceptance Form		

Notes:

Opening/Reading Attendance

COMPANY	NAME
CMES, Inc.	Niles Findoliyar
Precision 2000 (P2K)	Mauriao Copeda
Vertical Earth, Inc.	David Taft
A1 Contracting	Jason Moody
Bartow Paving	Brian Bullock
C.W. Matthews	Heath Paige
Cherokee County	Lori Jones
Cherokee County	Terri Seay
Cherokee County	Amanda Lam
revised 050117	

Pricing Analysis

The highest three scores are in GREEN for easy identification.

ABSOLUTE DIFFERENCE FROM LOW BID:

When purchasing items through manufacturers or distributors or purchasing items that are standardized or very mature services, the best method is the percentage of the low bid compared to the difference of each bidders price to the low bid. This takes maximum advantage of the points assigned to price and has the impact of providing no points for pricing greater than two times the low bid.

Used For Purchasing Physical Goods and Standard Services

Points Available	Bartow	A1 Contract	Vertical	Precision	Baldwin	CW Matthews	CMES
100	\$ 2,497,074	\$ 2,432,015	\$ 3,047,187	\$ 3,540,705	\$ 3,243,324	\$ 3,589,153	\$ 3,956,166
Low Bid: \$ 2,432,015	Under Average	Under Average	Under Average				
Difference to Low Bid	\$ 65,059	\$ -	\$ 615,172	\$ 1,108,690	\$ 811,309	\$ 1,157,138	\$ 1,524,151
Comparison to Low Bid	\$ 2,366,956	\$ 2,432,015	\$ 1,816,843	\$ 1,323,325	\$ 1,620,706	\$ 1,274,877	\$ 907,864
Percentage of Points Earned	97%	100%	75%	54%	67%	52%	37%
Initial Points Calculation	97.3	100.0	74.7	54.4	66.6	52.4	37.3
Number of Points Earned	97.3	100.0	74.7	54.4	66.6	52.4	37.3

Low Bid	High Bid	Average	Range	# of Bids	# Under Average	Standard Dev.	Process Savings
\$ 2,432,015	\$ 3,956,166	\$ 3,186,518	\$ 1,524,151	7	3	\$ 569,674	\$ 754,503

**RFB 2019-036
Earney Road Improvements
Unit Pricing Summary**

Section Roadway Items				Bartow Paving Company		A1 Contracting LLC		Vertical Earth		Precision 2000, Inc.		Baldwin Paving Company		C.W. Matthews Contracting		CMES, Inc.	
ITEM NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT PRICE	COST	UNIT PRICE	COST	UNIT PRICE	COST	UNIT PRICE	COST	UNIT PRICE	COST	UNIT PRICE	COST	UNIT PRICE	COST
150-1000	TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS	1	\$ 132,074.31	\$ 132,074.31	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 270,323.50	\$ 270,323.50	\$ 113,000.00	\$ 113,000.00	\$ 182,978.76	\$ 182,978.76	\$ 90,833.79	\$ 90,833.79	\$ 845,712.00	\$ 845,712.00
207-0203	FOUNDATION BACKFILL MATERIAL, TYPE II	CY	400	\$ 75.17	\$ 30,068.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 26,000.00	\$ 66.30	\$ 26,520.00	\$ 63.08	\$ 25,232.00	\$ 66.69	\$ 26,676.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 18,000.00
210-0100	GRADING COMPLETE	LS	1	\$ 452,500.45	\$ 452,500.45	\$ 493,202.02	\$ 493,202.02	\$ 846,918.11	\$ 846,918.11	\$ 1,012,000.00	\$ 1,012,000.00	\$ 812,173.44	\$ 812,173.44	\$ 1,416,265.88	\$ 1,416,265.88	\$ 1,171,387.00	\$ 1,171,387.00
210-0250	UNDERCUT EXCAVATION	CY	400	\$ 17.17	\$ 6,868.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 67.38	\$ 26,952.00	\$ 73.00	\$ 29,200.00	\$ 24.99	\$ 9,996.00	\$ 25.29	\$ 10,116.00	\$ 7.50	\$ 3,000.00
310-5060	GR AGGR BASE CRS, 6 INCH, INCL MATL	SY	1469	\$ 15.21	\$ 22,343.49	\$ 8.00	\$ 11,752.00	\$ 12.49	\$ 18,347.81	\$ 12.00	\$ 17,628.00	\$ 12.16	\$ 17,863.04	\$ 17.96	\$ 26,383.24	\$ 13.00	\$ 19,097.00
310-5100	GR AGGR BASE CRS, 10 INCH, INCL MATL	SY	14300	\$ 20.54	\$ 293,722.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 171,600.00	\$ 18.31	\$ 261,833.00	\$ 19.70	\$ 281,710.00	\$ 22.70	\$ 324,610.00	\$ 22.68	\$ 324,324.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 214,500.00
318-3000	AGGR SURF CRS	TN	200	\$ 54.89	\$ 10,978.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 31.98	\$ 6,396.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 50.86	\$ 10,172.00	\$ 39.58	\$ 7,916.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 6,000.00
402-1802	RECYCLED ASPHALT CONCRETE PATCHING INCL BM & HL	TN	200	\$ 141.28	\$ 28,256.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 177.45	\$ 35,490.00	\$ 193.30	\$ 38,660.00	\$ 155.16	\$ 31,032.00	\$ 226.35	\$ 45,270.00	\$ 159.00	\$ 31,800.00
402-1812	RECYCLED ASPHALT CONCRETE LEVELING INCL BM & HL	TN	200	\$ 124.42	\$ 24,884.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 26,000.00	\$ 126.75	\$ 25,350.00	\$ 152.20	\$ 30,440.00	\$ 122.18	\$ 24,436.00	\$ 123.97	\$ 24,794.00	\$ 126.00	\$ 25,200.00
402-3121	RECYCLED ASPH CONC 25 MM SUPERPAVE, GP 1 OR 2, INC BITUM & H LIME	TN	3177	\$ 98.51	\$ 312,966.27	\$ 130.00	\$ 413,010.00	\$ 106.47	\$ 338,255.19	\$ 154.22	\$ 489,956.94	\$ 123.75	\$ 393,153.75	\$ 89.91	\$ 285,644.07	\$ 127.00	\$ 403,479.00
402-3130	RECYCLED ASPH CONC 12.5 MM SUPERPAVE, GP 2, INCL BITUM MATL & H LIME	TN	1329	\$ 110.17	\$ 146,415.93	\$ 155.00	\$ 205,995.00	\$ 116.61	\$ 154,974.69	\$ 181.50	\$ 241,213.50	\$ 145.65	\$ 193,568.85	\$ 106.58	\$ 141,644.82	\$ 150.00	\$ 199,350.00
402-3190	RECYCLED ASPH CONC 19 MM SUPERPAVE, GP 1 OR 2, INCL BITUM MATL & H LIME	TN	1617	\$ 101.45	\$ 164,044.65	\$ 131.00	\$ 211,827.00	\$ 106.47	\$ 172,161.99	\$ 153.60	\$ 248,371.20	\$ 123.31	\$ 199,392.27	\$ 96.36	\$ 155,814.12	\$ 127.00	\$ 205,359.00
413-0750	TACK COAT	GL	2195	\$ 7.27	\$ 15,957.65	\$ 6.00	\$ 13,170.00	\$ 3.55	\$ 7,792.25	\$ 4.90	\$ 10,755.50	\$ 3.87	\$ 8,494.65	\$ 2.60	\$ 5,707.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 8,780.00
432-5010	MILL ASPHALT CONC PVMT, VARIABLE DEPTH	SY	347	\$ 23.59	\$ 8,185.73	\$ 11.00	\$ 3,817.00	\$ 25.35	\$ 8,796.45	\$ 11.00	\$ 3,817.00	\$ 8.80	\$ 3,053.60	\$ 13.33	\$ 4,625.51	\$ 25.00	\$ 8,675.00
441-0016	DRIVEWAY CONCRETE. 6 IN TK	SY	3528	\$ 49.56	\$ 174,847.68	\$ 38.00	\$ 134,064.00	\$ 42.48	\$ 149,869.44	\$ 49.20	\$ 173,577.60	\$ 54.93	\$ 193,793.04	\$ 56.12	\$ 197,991.36	\$ 34.00	\$ 119,952.00
441-0104	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4 IN.	SY	49	\$ 46.88	\$ 2,297.12	\$ 38.00	\$ 1,862.00	\$ 32.97	\$ 1,615.53	\$ 34.60	\$ 1,695.40	\$ 36.62	\$ 1,794.38	\$ 63.11	\$ 3,092.39	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,960.00
441-0303	CONC. SPILLWAY, TP 3	EA	2	\$ 5,449.60	\$ 10,899.20	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,422.86	\$ 2,845.72	\$ 2,582.00	\$ 5,164.00	\$ 2,088.88	\$ 4,177.76	\$ 2,162.69	\$ 4,325.38	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00
441-4020	CONC VALLEY GUTTER, 6 IN	SY	529	\$ 50.42	\$ 26,672.18	\$ 35.00	\$ 18,515.00	\$ 41.78	\$ 22,101.62	\$ 49.20	\$ 26,026.80	\$ 54.93	\$ 29,057.97	\$ 60.62	\$ 32,067.98	\$ 35.00	\$ 18,515.00
441-4030	CONC VALLEY GUTTER, 8 IN	SY	51	\$ 63.12	\$ 3,219.12	\$ 45.00	\$ 2,295.00	\$ 52.82	\$ 2,693.82	\$ 59.60	\$ 3,039.60	\$ 66.11	\$ 3,371.61	\$ 69.24	\$ 3,531.24	\$ 48.00	\$ 2,448.00
441-6216	CONC CURB & GUTTER, 8 IN X 24 IN, TP 2	LF	7156	\$ 17.36	\$ 124,228.16	\$ 17.00	\$ 121,652.00	\$ 12.19	\$ 87,231.64	\$ 22.20	\$ 158,863.20	\$ 18.55	\$ 132,743.80	\$ 20.58	\$ 147,270.48	\$ 11.00	\$ 78,716.00
500-3800	CLASS A CONCRETE, INCL REINF STEEL	CY	2.32	\$ 1,210.00	\$ 2,807.20	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 2,436.00	\$ 713.18	\$ 1,654.58	\$ 1,165.00	\$ 2,702.80	\$ 1,461.73	\$ 3,391.21	\$ 1,012.00	\$ 2,347.84	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 6,380.00
550-1180	STORM DRAIN PIPE, 18 IN, H 1-10	LF	2649	\$ 35.14	\$ 93,085.86	\$ 35.00	\$ 92,715.00	\$ 38.52	\$ 102,039.48	\$ 50.20	\$ 132,979.80	\$ 47.42	\$ 125,615.58	\$ 68.77	\$ 182,171.73	\$ 48.00	\$ 127,152.00
550-1240	STORM DRAIN PIPE, 24 IN, H 1-10	LF	504	\$ 43.99	\$ 22,170.96	\$ 45.00	\$ 22,680.00	\$ 45.58	\$ 22,972.32	\$ 65.00	\$ 32,760.00	\$ 57.04	\$ 28,748.16	\$ 72.61	\$ 36,595.44	\$ 62.00	\$ 31,248.00
550-1300	STORM DRAIN PIPE, 30 IN, H 1-10	LF	103	\$ 57.27	\$ 5,898.81	\$ 55.00	\$ 5,665.00	\$ 74.67	\$ 7,691.01	\$ 84.40	\$ 8,693.20	\$ 84.01	\$ 8,653.03	\$ 122.90	\$ 12,658.70	\$ 82.00	\$ 8,446.00
550-2180	SIDE DRAIN PIPE, 18 IN, H 1-10	LF	268	\$ 34.81	\$ 9,329.08	\$ 35.00	\$ 9,380.00	\$ 34.31	\$ 9,195.08	\$ 33.20	\$ 8,897.60	\$ 51.12	\$ 13,700.16	\$ 46.30	\$ 12,408.40	\$ 41.00	\$ 10,988.00
550-2240	SIDE DRAIN PIPE, 24 IN, H 1-10	LF	52	\$ 46.26	\$ 2,405.52	\$ 45.00	\$ 2,340.00	\$ 45.44	\$ 2,362.88	\$ 34.50	\$ 1,794.00	\$ 57.62	\$ 2,996.24	\$ 56.26	\$ 2,925.52	\$ 52.00	\$ 2,704.00
550-4118	FLARED END SECTION, 18 IN, SIDE DRAIN	EA	14	\$ 734.75	\$ 10,286.50	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 1,002.57	\$ 14,035.98	\$ 482.00	\$ 6,748.00	\$ 405.48	\$ 5,676.72	\$ 329.62	\$ 4,614.68	\$ 910.00	\$ 12,740.00
550-4124	FLARED END SECTION, 24 IN, SIDE DRAIN	EA	4	\$ 888.53	\$ 3,554.12	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 1,162.19	\$ 4,648.76	\$ 600.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 481.81	\$ 1,927.24	\$ 422.51	\$ 1,690.04	\$ 920.00	\$ 3,680.00
550-4218	FLARED END SECTION, 18 IN, STORM DRAIN	EA	10	\$ 743.82	\$ 7,438.20	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1,003.79	\$ 10,037.90	\$ 814.00	\$ 8,140.00	\$ 872.24	\$ 8,722.40	\$ 917.94	\$ 9,179.40	\$ 910.00	\$ 9,100.00
550-4224	FLARED END SECTION, 24 IN, STORM DRAIN	EA	1	\$ 999.61	\$ 999.61	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,161.98	\$ 1,161.98	\$ 912.00	\$ 912.00	\$ 1,045.51	\$ 1,045.51	\$ 997.85	\$ 997.85	\$ 920.00	\$ 920.00
600-0001	CONCRETE - FLOWABLE FILL	CY	15	\$ 163.11	\$ 2,446.65	\$ 350.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 184.65	\$ 2,769.75	\$ 189.00	\$ 2,835.00	\$ 169.29	\$ 2,539.35	\$ 362.20	\$ 5,433.00	\$ 205.00	\$ 3,075.00
603-2180	STN DUMPED RIP RAP, TP 3, 12 IN	SY	310	\$ 33.75	\$ 10,462.50	\$ 32.00	\$ 9,920.00	\$ 33.47	\$ 10,375.70	\$ 32.70	\$ 10,137.00	\$ 33.55	\$ 10,400.50	\$ 51.46	\$ 15,952.60	\$ 60.00	\$ 18,600.00
603-7000	PLASTIC FILTER FABRIC	SY	310	\$ 2.28	\$ 706.80	\$ 3.00	\$ 930.00	\$ 4.67	\$ 1,447.70	\$ 2.65	\$ 821.50	\$ 6.14	\$ 1,903.40	\$ 7.84	\$ 2,430.40	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,550.00
610-0209	REM CH LK FENCE, 4 FT	LF	1142	\$ 3.33	\$ 3,802.86	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,142.00	\$ 5.07	\$ 5,789.94	\$ 8.52	\$ 9,729.84	\$ 6.73	\$ 7,685.66	\$ 5.00	\$ 5,710.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 4,568.00
610-5788	REM CH LK FENCE GATE	EA	2	\$ 12.10	\$ 24.20	\$ 100.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 101.40	\$ 202.80	\$ 489.00	\$ 978.00	\$ 201.90	\$ 403.80	\$ 400.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 370.00	\$ 740.00
611-3000	RECONSTR CATCH BASIN, GROUP 1	EA	2	\$ 1,929.41	\$ 3,858.82	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 2,281.54	\$ 4,563.08	\$ 1,455.00	\$ 2,910.00	\$ 4,821.30	\$ 9,642.60	\$ 3,383.00	\$ 6,766.00	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 5,700.00
611-5004	RESET CH LK FENCE GATE	EA	1	\$ 60.50	\$ 60.50	\$ 650.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 101.40	\$ 101.40	\$ 730.00	\$ 730.00	\$ 672.99	\$ 672.99	\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 670.00	\$ 670.00
611-5010	RESET CH LK FENCE, 4 FT	LF	100	\$ 4.53	\$ 453.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 21.81	\$ 2,181.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 33.65	\$ 3,365.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 1,800.00
611-5360	RESET HIGHWAY SIGN	EA	2	\$ 227.24	\$ 454.48	\$ 25.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 190.43	\$ 380.86	\$ 231.00	\$ 462.00	\$ 201.90	\$ 403.80	\$ 187.80	\$ 375.60	\$ 150.00	\$ 300.00
634-1200	RIGHT OF WAY MARKERS	EA	99	\$ 231.56	\$ 22,924.44	\$ 125.00	\$ 12,375.00	\$ 177.45	\$ 17,567.55	\$ 148.00	\$ 14,652.00	\$ 290.81	\$ 28,790.19	\$ 130.17	\$ 12,886.83	\$ 45.00	\$ 4,455.00
643-0050	TEMPORARY FIELD FENCE	LF	220	\$ 5.14	\$ 1,130.80	\$ 12.00	\$ 2,640.00	\$ 15.21	\$ 3,346.20	\$ 32.90	\$ 7,238.00	\$ 20.19	\$ 4,441.80	\$ 15.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 3,960.00
643-1432	CH LK FENCE, PVC, 4 FT, 9 GAUGE	LF	1790	\$ 10.88	\$ 19,475.20	\$ 12.00	\$ 21,480.00	\$ 21.81	\$ 39,039.90	\$ 28.00	\$ 50,120.00	\$ 26.92	\$ 48,186.80	\$ 23.00	\$ 41,170.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 39,380.00
643-8030	GATE, CHAIN LINK, PVC COAT	EA	2	\$ 332.75	\$ 665.50	\$ 450.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 1,216.80	\$ 2,433.60	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 1,345.98	\$ 2,691.96	\$ 900.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,400.00
643-8200	BARRIER FENCE (ORANGE), 4 FT.	LF	100	\$ 4.84	\$ 484.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 2.39	\$ 239.00	\$ 2.80	\$ 280.00	\$ 3.36	\$ 336.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 150.00

668-1100	CATCH BASIN, GP 1	EA	15	\$ 4,591.53	\$ 68,872.95	\$ 1,850.00	\$ 27,750.00	\$ 3,511.51	\$ 52,672.65	\$ 3,339.00	\$ 50,085.00	\$ 4,821.29	\$ 72,319.35	\$ 3,383.00	\$ 50,745.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 47,250.00
668-1110	CATCH BASIN, GP 1, ADDL DEPTH	LF	1	\$ 570.39	\$ 570.39	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 257.40	\$ 257.40	\$ 332.00	\$ 332.00	\$ 453.59	\$ 453.59	\$ 317.00	\$ 317.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00
668-2100	DROP INLET, GP 1	EA	6	\$ 1,347.60	\$ 8,085.60	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 2,353.33	\$ 14,119.98	\$ 2,153.00	\$ 12,918.00	\$ 2,576.21	\$ 15,457.26	\$ 1,790.00	\$ 10,740.00	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 17,100.00
668-4300	STORM SEWER MANHOLE, TP 1	EA	2	\$ 4,122.46	\$ 8,244.92	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 2,767.24	\$ 5,534.48	\$ 2,950.00	\$ 5,900.00	\$ 3,084.98	\$ 6,169.96	\$ 2,173.00	\$ 4,346.00	\$ 1,780.00	\$ 3,560.00
668-4311	STORM SEWER MANHOLE, TP 1, ADDL DEPTH, CL 1	LF	2	\$ 285.20	\$ 570.40	\$ 150.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 257.40	\$ 514.80	\$ 332.00	\$ 664.00	\$ 406.48	\$ 812.96	\$ 283.00	\$ 566.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 500.00
668-5000	JUNCTION BOX	EA	6	\$ 1,347.60	\$ 8,085.60	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 3,120.26	\$ 18,721.56	\$ 1,503.00	\$ 9,018.00	\$ 2,432.18	\$ 14,593.08	\$ 1,710.00	\$ 10,260.00	\$ 1,460.00	\$ 8,760.00
668-7000	DIVEWAY GRATE INLET, SPECIAL DESIGN, PIPE SIZE 18 INCH	EA	1	\$ 2,259.42	\$ 2,259.42	\$ 1,850.00	\$ 1,850.00	\$ 4,543.01	\$ 4,543.01	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 15,286.28	\$ 15,286.28	\$ 11,357.00	\$ 11,357.00	\$ 4,584.00	\$ 4,584.00
668-7018	DRAIN INLET, 18 IN	EA	1	\$ 2,259.42	\$ 2,259.42	\$ 1,850.00	\$ 1,850.00	\$ 2,353.35	\$ 2,353.35	\$ 1,503.00	\$ 1,503.00	\$ 2,053.96	\$ 2,053.96	\$ 1,480.00	\$ 1,480.00	\$ 1,975.00	\$ 1,975.00
Sub Total					2,315,302.25		2,308,914.02		2,830,904.44		3,313,679.48		3,050,181.46		3,408,918.29		3,769,615.00

Section Signing & Marking Items		Bartow Paving Company				A1 Contracting LLC		Vertical Earth		Precision 2000, Inc.		Baldwin Paving Company		C.W. Matthews Contracting		CMES, Inc.	
ITEM NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT PRICE	COST	UNIT PRICE	COST	UNIT PRICE	COST	UNIT PRICE	COST	UNIT PRICE	COST	UNIT PRICE	COST	UNIT PRICE	COST
636-1033	HIGHWAY SIGNS, TP 1 MATL, REFL SHEETING, TP 9	SF	45.5	\$ 24.20	\$ 1,101.10	\$ 22.00	\$ 1,001.00	\$ 20.28	\$ 922.74	\$ 24.40	\$ 1,110.20	\$ 25.84	\$ 1,175.72	\$ 20.00	\$ 910.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 1,001.00
636-1036	HIGHWAY SIGNS, TP 1 MATL, REFL SHEETING, TP 11	SF	142.31	\$ 23.52	\$ 3,347.13	\$ 23.00	\$ 3,273.13	\$ 19.72	\$ 2,806.35	\$ 23.80	\$ 3,386.98	\$ 28.95	\$ 4,119.87	\$ 19.44	\$ 2,766.51	\$ 25.00	\$ 3,557.75
636-2070	GALV STEEL POSTS, TP 7	LF	129	\$ 9.72	\$ 1,253.88	\$ 9.00	\$ 1,161.00	\$ 8.15	\$ 1,051.35	\$ 9.90	\$ 1,277.10	\$ 11.70	\$ 1,509.30	\$ 8.03	\$ 1,035.87	\$ 9.00	\$ 1,161.00
636-2080	GALV STEEL POSTS, TP 8	LF	90	\$ 15.54	\$ 1,398.60	\$ 14.00	\$ 1,260.00	\$ 13.02	\$ 1,171.80	\$ 15.70	\$ 1,413.00	\$ 18.53	\$ 1,667.70	\$ 12.84	\$ 1,155.60	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,350.00
636-2090	GALV STEEL POSTS, TP 9	LF	120	\$ 9.98	\$ 1,197.60	\$ 9.50	\$ 1,140.00	\$ 8.37	\$ 1,004.40	\$ 10.10	\$ 1,212.00	\$ 13.30	\$ 1,596.00	\$ 8.25	\$ 990.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 1,080.00
636-3010	GROUND-MOUNTED BREAKAWAY SIGN SUPPORT	EA	3	\$ 484.00	\$ 1,452.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 405.60	\$ 1,216.80	\$ 490.00	\$ 1,470.00	\$ 672.99	\$ 2,018.97	\$ 400.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 1,350.00
652-0120	PAVEMENT MARKING, ARROW, TP 2	EA	2	\$ 111.32	\$ 222.64	\$ 105.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 106.47	\$ 212.94	\$ 182.00	\$ 364.00	\$ 141.33	\$ 282.66	\$ 92.00	\$ 184.00	\$ 103.00	\$ 206.00
653-1501	THERMOPLASTIC SOLID TRAF STRIPE, 5 IN, WHITE	LF	9250	\$ 0.76	\$ 7,030.00	\$ 0.80	\$ 7,400.00	\$ 0.58	\$ 5,365.00	\$ 0.80	\$ 7,400.00	\$ 0.77	\$ 7,122.50	\$ 0.63	\$ 5,827.50	\$ 0.80	\$ 7,400.00
653-1502	THERMOPLASTIC SOLID TRAF STRIPE, 5 IN, YELLOW	LF	8500	\$ 0.76	\$ 6,460.00	\$ 0.80	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 0.58	\$ 4,930.00	\$ 0.80	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 0.77	\$ 6,545.00	\$ 0.63	\$ 5,355.00	\$ 0.80	\$ 6,800.00
653-1704	THERMOPLASTIC SOLID TRAF STRIPE, 24 IN, WHITE	LF	80	\$ 5.51	\$ 440.80	\$ 6.00	\$ 480.00	\$ 6.09	\$ 487.20	\$ 5.60	\$ 448.00	\$ 8.08	\$ 646.40	\$ 4.55	\$ 364.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 400.00
654-1001	RAISED PVMT MARKERS, TP 1	EA	120	\$ 5.57	\$ 668.40	\$ 6.00	\$ 720.00	\$ 5.07	\$ 608.40	\$ 5.60	\$ 672.00	\$ 6.73	\$ 807.60	\$ 4.60	\$ 552.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 600.00
654-1003	RAISED PVMT MARKERS, TP 3	EA	7	\$ 6.05	\$ 42.35	\$ 6.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 5.07	\$ 35.49	\$ 6.10	\$ 42.70	\$ 6.73	\$ 47.11	\$ 5.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 35.00
Sub Total					24,614.50		24,837.13		19,812.47		25,595.98		27,538.83		20,375.48		24,940.75

Section Erosion Control Items		Bartow Paving Company				A1 Contracting LLC		Vertical Earth		Precision 2000, Inc.		Baldwin Paving Company		C.W. Matthews Contracting		CMES, Inc.	
ITEM NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT PRICE	COST	UNIT PRICE	COST	UNIT PRICE	COST	UNIT PRICE	COST	UNIT PRICE	COST	UNIT PRICE	COST	UNIT PRICE	COST
163-0232	TEMPORARY GRASSING	AC	2.35	\$ 816.75	\$ 1,919.36	\$ 850.00	\$ 1,997.50	\$ 684.45	\$ 1,608.46	\$ 822.00	\$ 1,931.70	\$ 672.99	\$ 1,581.53	\$ 450.00	\$ 1,057.50	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,762.50
163-0240	MULCH	TN	100	\$ 470.69	\$ 47,069.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 385.32	\$ 38,532.00	\$ 474.00	\$ 47,400.00	\$ 370.15	\$ 37,015.00	\$ 265.00	\$ 26,500.00	\$ 320.00	\$ 32,000.00
163-0300	CONSTRUCTION EXIT	EA	2	\$ 1,993.33	\$ 3,986.66	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 2,120.00	\$ 4,240.00	\$ 2,415.65	\$ 4,831.30	\$ 3,469.53	\$ 6,939.06	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 2,600.00
163-0527	CONSTRUCT AND REMOVE RIP RAP CKDM, STN P RIPRAP/SN BG	EA	65	\$ 232.09	\$ 15,085.85	\$ 250.00	\$ 16,250.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 48,750.00	\$ 470.00	\$ 30,550.00	\$ 368.59	\$ 23,958.35	\$ 606.59	\$ 39,428.35	\$ 360.00	\$ 23,400.00
163-0541	CONSTRUCT AND REMOVE ROCK FILTER DAMS	EA	6	\$ 414.24	\$ 2,485.44	\$ 150.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 388.71	\$ 2,332.26	\$ 1,420.37	\$ 8,522.22	\$ 450.00	\$ 2,700.00
163-0550	CONSTRUCT AND REMOVE INLET SEDIMENT TRAP	EA	39	\$ 283.14	\$ 11,042.46	\$ 100.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 187.59	\$ 7,316.01	\$ 292.00	\$ 11,388.00	\$ 224.85	\$ 8,769.15	\$ 155.00	\$ 6,045.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 7,020.00
165-0010	MAINT OF TEMP SILT FENCE, TP A	LF	2518	\$ 1.03	\$ 2,593.54	\$ 0.70	\$ 1,762.60	\$ 1.02	\$ 2,568.36	\$ 1.05	\$ 2,643.90	\$ 1.68	\$ 4,230.24	\$ 0.50	\$ 1,259.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 2,518.00
165-0030	MAINT OF TEMP SILT FENCE, TP C	LF	1205	\$ 2.00	\$ 2,410.00	\$ 0.90	\$ 1,084.50	\$ 1.02	\$ 1,229.10	\$ 2.01	\$ 2,422.05	\$ 1.68	\$ 2,024.40	\$ 0.50	\$ 602.50	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,205.00
165-0041	MAINT OF CHECK DAMS - ALL TYPES	LF	1300	\$ 2.90	\$ 3,770.00	\$ 1.20	\$ 1,560.00	\$ 20.28	\$ 26,364.00	\$ 10.60	\$ 13,780.00	\$ 7.24	\$ 9,412.00	\$ 8.48	\$ 11,024.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 19,500.00
165-0101	MAINTENANCE OF CONSTRUCTION EXIT	EA	2	\$ 2,001.19	\$ 4,002.38	\$ 450.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 811.20	\$ 1,622.40	\$ 742.00	\$ 1,484.00	\$ 748.93	\$ 1,497.86	\$ 2,055.77	\$ 4,111.54	\$ 550.00	\$ 1,100.00
165-0105	MAINTENANCE OF INLET SEDIMENT TRAP	EA	39	\$ 145.20	\$ 5,662.80	\$ 25.00	\$ 975.00	\$ 50.70	\$ 1,977.30	\$ 146.00	\$ 5,694.00	\$ 49.68	\$ 1,937.52	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 3,510.00
165-0110	MAINT OF ROCK FILTER DAM	EA	6	\$ 121.75	\$ 730.50	\$ 25.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 196.00	\$ 1,176.00	\$ 141.73	\$ 850.38	\$ 592.43	\$ 3,554.58	\$ 225.00	\$ 1,350.00
167-1000	WATER QUALITY MONITORING AND SAMPLING	EA	2	\$ 302.50	\$ 605.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 202.80	\$ 405.60	\$ 243.00	\$ 486.00	\$ 282.84	\$ 565.68	\$ 200.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00
167-1500	WATER QUALITY INSPECTIONS	MO	12	\$ 363.00	\$ 4,356.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 507.00	\$ 6,084.00	\$ 608.00	\$ 7,296.00	\$ 363.77	\$ 4,365.24	\$ 300.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 3,600.00
171-0010	TEMPORARY SILT FENCE, TYPE A	LF	5035	\$ 1.43	\$ 7,200.05	\$ 1.90	\$ 9,566.50	\$ 2.19	\$ 11,026.65	\$ 1.44	\$ 7,250.40	\$ 2.91	\$ 14,651.85	\$ 2.00	\$ 10,070.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 7,552.50
171-0030	TEMPORARY SILT FENCE, TYPE C	LF	2410	\$ 2.84	\$ 6,844.40	\$ 2.90	\$ 6,989.00	\$ 3.40	\$ 8,194.00	\$ 2.84	\$ 6,844.40	\$ 4.39	\$ 10,579.90	\$ 4.00	\$ 9,640.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 6,025.00
700-6910	PERMANENT GRASSING	AC	4.65	\$ 1,566.95	\$ 7,286.32	\$ 450.00	\$ 2,092.50	\$ 1,267.50	\$ 5,893.88	\$ 1,576.00	\$ 7,328.40	\$ 1,951.66	\$ 9,075.22	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 5,812.50	\$ 1,450.00	\$ 6,742.50
700-7000	AGRICULTURAL LIME	TN	9.3	\$ 635.25	\$ 5,907.83	\$ 450.00	\$ 4,185.00	\$ 202.80	\$ 1,886.04	\$ 640.00	\$ 5,952.00	\$ 302.85	\$ 2,816.51	\$ 250.00	\$ 2,325.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 5,115.00
700-8000	FERTILIZER MIXED GRADE	TN	4.65	\$ 1,113.20	\$ 5,176.38	\$ 625.00	\$ 2,906.25	\$ 654.85	\$ 3,045.05	\$ 1,120.00	\$ 5,208.00	\$ 666.26	\$ 3,098.11	\$ 550.00	\$ 2,557.50	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 4,650.00
700-8100	FERTILIZER NITROGEN CONTENT	LB	930	\$ 1.82	\$ 1,692.60	\$ 1.50	\$ 1,395.00	\$ 7.10	\$ 6,603.00	\$ 1.83	\$ 1,701.90	\$ 4.04	\$ 3,757.20	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,860.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,860.00
700-9300	SOD	SY	500	\$ 13.24	\$ 6,620.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 6.91	\$ 3,455.00	\$ 18.70	\$ 9,350.00	\$ 10.09	\$ 5,045.00	\$ 7.25	\$ 3,625.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 15,000.00

711-0100	TURF REINFORCING MATTING, TP 1	SY	900	\$ 5.99	\$ 5,391.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 5.81	\$ 5,229.00	\$ 4.87	\$ 4,383.00	\$ 8.41	\$ 7,569.00	\$ 5.75	\$ 5,175.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 5,400.00
716-2000	EROSION CONTROL MATS, SLOPES	SY	4000	\$ 1.33	\$ 5,320.00	\$ 1.25	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1.27	\$ 5,080.00	\$ 4.38	\$ 17,520.00	\$ 1.41	\$ 5,640.00	\$ 0.95	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 6,000.00
Sub Total				\$	157,157.57	\$	98,263.85	\$	196,469.85	\$	201,429.75	\$	165,603.69	\$	159,858.75	\$	161,610.50
Total				\$	2,497,074.32	\$	2,432,015.00	\$	3,047,186.76	\$	3,540,705.21	\$	3,243,323.99	\$	3,589,152.52	\$	3,956,166.25